

No. 05-526

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BARBARA NITKE, ET AL., APPELLANTS

*v.*

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK*

---

**MOTION TO AFFIRM**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG  
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Argument .....	2
Statement .....	2
The questions presented are not substantial .....	5
A. Appellants' overbreadth claim does not raise a substantial question .....	5
B. Appellants' vagueness challenge is insubstantial ..	14
Conclusion .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	3, 9, 10
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	12
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	13
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974) .....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 14
<i>Nitke v. Ashcroft</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	4, 5
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	6
<i>Sable Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	3, 7, 8
<i>United States v. 12 200-Ft. Reels of Super 8mm. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973) .....	6
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	11, 12

IV

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
Communications Decency Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, Tit. V, 110 Stat. 133 ...	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14
§ 502, 110 Stat. 133 .....	2
§ 561(a), 110 Stat. 142 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 1461 .....	7
47 U.S.C. 223(a)(1)(B) .....	2
47 U.S.C. 223(b) .....	8
47 U.S.C. 223(d)(1) .....	2
47 U.S.C. 223(e)(5) .....	2
